
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2020 No. 1453

**The Common Organisation of the Markets
in Agricultural Products (Miscellaneous
Amendments) (EU Exit) (No. 2) Regulations 2020**

PART 3

Amendment to domestic regulations

The Market Measures (Miscellaneous Provisions) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

11.—(1) The Market Measures (Miscellaneous Provisions) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019⁽¹⁾ are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 1 (citation and commencement)—

- (a) in the heading, for “and commencement” substitute “, commencement and extent”;
- (b) number the existing paragraph as paragraph (1);
- (c) after the new paragraph (1), insert—

“(2) Regulations 2 and 8 extend to Great Britain only.”.

(3) In regulation 2(2) (amendment to regulation 1(2) of [S.I. 1979/1095](#)), in the substituted text—

- (a) omit sub-paragraph (d);
- (b) omit paragraph (ii).

(4) In regulation 2(4)(b) (amendment to regulation 3 of [S.I. 1979/1095](#)), in the substituted text, for “29 March 2021”, in each place it occurs, substitute “1 July 2021”.

(5) For regulation 2(5)(c) (amendment to regulation 5(1) of [S.I. 1979/1095](#)) substitute—

“(c) for “the European Union” substitute “Great Britain”.”.

(6) In regulation 5 (amendment to [S.I. 2009/1361](#))—

(a) for paragraph (5)(b) substitute—

“(b) in paragraph (8), for “the European Union” substitute “Great Britain”.”;

(b) in paragraph (14) (amendment to Regulation 24 of [S.I. 2009/1361](#)), in the inserted text—

(i) for “on or before 31 December 2020”, in both places it occurs, substitute “before the end of the period of 21 months beginning on the day on which IP completion day falls”;

(ii) for “exit day”, in both places it occurs, substitute “IP completion day”.

(7) In regulation 6(4) (amendment to Regulation 4(3) of [S.I. 2010/983](#)), in the inserted text—

(a) in sub-paragraph (a), for “on or before 31 December 2020” substitute “before the end of the period of 21 months beginning on the day on which IP completion day falls”;

⁽¹⁾ [S.I. 2019/824](#), prospectively amended by [S.I. 2019/812](#) and [2019/1405](#).

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

(b) in sub-paragraph (b), for “exit day” substitute “IP completion day”.